

# **ASX Announcement**

# 21 September 2017

#### **COMPANY DETAILS**

ABN: 62 147 346 334

#### **PRINCIPAL AND**

E info@parkwayminerals.com.au

P+61 8 9479 5386

F+61 8 9475 0847

#### **ASX CODE**

PWN
FRANKFURT CODE
A1JH27
OTC PINK CODE
PWNNY

# CORPORATE INFORMATION

21 September 2017 444M Ordinary shares 123M Partly paid shares 17M Listed Options 5M Unlisted options

## **BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

Adrian Griffin
(Non-Executive Chairman)
Patrick McManus
(Managing Director)
Chew Wai Chuen
(Non-Executive Director)
Natalia Streltsova
(Non-Executive Director

# PARKWAY MINERALS (ASX: PWN) ANNOUNCES SHARE PURCHASE PLAN

# **Highlights**

 Shareholders able to participate in Capital Raising at same price as recent placement

Parkway Minerals NL ("PWN", "Parkway" or "the Company") is pleased to announce that following the successful placement to professional investors, it is offering shareholders the opportunity to participate at the same price. No brokerage will be charged.

The raising is being undertaken to fund the exploration programme planned for the next 12 months at Lake Barlee and the Dandaragan Trough.

Parkway Managing Director, Patrick McManus commented "The Company sees the potential of Lake Barlee to add value for Parkway. This raising will allow existing shareholders to increase their holding, at a low cost. Directors intend to participate in the plan"

Documents will be dispatched to every shareholder on Tuesday 26<sup>th</sup> September. Shareholders can apply directly via Advanced Share Registry website: www.advancedshare.com.au.

For further information contact:

Parkway Minerals NL: Patrick McManus Managing Director Tel: +61 (08) 9479 5386

Email: info@parkwayminerals.com.au Web: www.parkwayminerals.com.au

#### **About Parkway Minerals**

Parkway Minerals (ASX: PWN) is a company focused on developing fertiliser feedstock projects. The Company holds 1,961km<sup>2</sup> of exploration licenses and applications over Lake Barlee, where it is exploring a sulphate of potash project from the brines in the lake, north of Southern Cross in Western Australia.

The Company has a major land holding over one of the world's largest known glauconite deposits, with exploration licenses and applications covering an area of over 1,150km² in the greensand deposits of the Dandaragan Trough, in Western Australia's Perth Basin. The area is prospective for both phosphate and potash. Previous exploration indicates glauconite sediments are widespread for more than 150km along strike and 30km in width. A pre-feasibility study is in progress for stage 1, production of phosphate fertilisers. The project is well situated in relation to infrastructure, with close access to rail, power and gas. A successful commercial outcome will allow the Company to become a major contributor to the potash and phosphate markets at a time of heightened regional demand.

The Company owns 19.25M shares (26%) of Davenport Resources, which owns a potash exploration project in the South Harz region of Thuringia, in Central Germany. The region has been a potash producing area for over 100 years.



Level1 675 Murray Street West Perth WA 6005

PO Box 1088 West Perth WA 6872

21 September 2017

Phone +61 (0) 8 9479 5386 Fax +61 (0) 8 9475 0847

info@parkwayminerals.com.au www.parkwayminerals.com.au

Dear Shareholder,

Share Purchase Plan

Parkway Minerals NL (ASX:PWN) (**Company**) is pleased to offer existing shareholders the opportunity to participate in a Share Purchase Plan (**Plan** or **Offer**) to raise up to \$1,000,000

The issue price under the offer will be \$0.01 per Share (**Offer Price**), representing a 18% discount to the volume weighted average price of the Company's shares quoted on the ASX for the 5 trading days prior to and including the last trading day immediately prior to the announcement of this Plan (the last trading day was 18 September 2017). Shareholders who are recorded on the share register as at 5.00pm (WST) on 20 September 2017 will be eligible to participate in the Plan.

The Company intends to raise a maximum of \$1,000,000 under the Plan which will be applied towards working capital, exploration activities at Lake Barlee Western Australia and development activities at the Dinner Hill Fertiliser Project in the Dandaragan Trough. If total applications exceed \$1,000,000, the directors of the Company may in their absolute discretion accept or scale-back any applications.

The market price for the Company's shares may change between the announcement date and the issue date of new shares (anticipated to be 17 October 2017). If the market price of shares on the issue date falls below the Offer Price, you may be disadvantaged by purchasing shares under the Plan. Eligible shareholders wanting to participate in the Plan should obtain independent professional advice about the taxation consequences of an investment under the Plan.

Eligible shareholders are able to purchase a parcel of new shares worth \$2,000, \$5,000, \$10,000 or \$15,000 at the Offer Price without incurring brokerage or transaction costs. All new shares issued under the Plan will rank equally with existing ordinary shares in the Company. To apply for a parcel of shares, please follow the instructions on the **enclosed** application form and ensure that your application is received in cleared funds no later than 5.00pm (WST) on 16 October 2017. The Plan is not subject to shareholder approval.

I encourage you to read the **enclosed** Terms and Conditions carefully. If you are unsure about whether to participate, please contact your professional adviser without delay. If you require further information, please contact us on +61 (0) 8 9479 5386.

On behalf of the Board, I invite you to consider this opportunity to increase your investment in the Company and thank you for your continued support as a shareholder.

Yours sincerely,

PARTICK MCMANUS
Managing Director

# PARKWAY MINERALS NL SHARE PURCHASE PLAN – SEPTEMBER 2017 TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This document sets the terms and conditions (**Terms and Conditions**) of the Share Purchase Plan (**Plan**) of Parkway Minerals NL (**PWN**) that have been approved by the board of PWN.

#### 1. Offer

Under the Plan, Eligible Shareholders (defined below) are offered the opportunity to participate in the Plan to apply for parcels valued at \$2,000, \$5,000, \$10,000 or \$15,000 of fully paid ordinary shares in the capital of PWN pursuant to these Terms and Conditions (**Offer**). Please read these Terms and Conditions carefully, as Eligible Shareholders will be bound by them by participating in the Plan. All fully paid ordinary shares in the capital of PWN (**Shares**) issued under the Offer will rank equally with existing Shares from the date of issue, and carry the same voting rights, dividend rights and other entitlements as existing Shares. All amounts referred to in these Terms and Conditions are in Australian dollars.

# 2. Participation in the Plan

Shareholders who are entered in the register of members at 5.00pm (WST) on 20 September 2017 (**Record Date**) (**Eligible Shareholders**) may apply to participate in the Offer in accordance with this Plan. The following rules apply to participation by Eligible Shareholders in the Plan:

- (a) Single holders If you are the registered holder of Shares, but you receive more than one Offer under the Plan (for example, due to multiple registered holdings), you may only apply for up to a maximum amount of \$15,000 worth of Shares.
- (b) Joint holders If you are recorded with one or more persons as the joint holder of a holding of Shares, that joint holding is considered to be a single registered holding for the purpose of the Plan. Joint holders are only entitled to participate in the Plan in respect of that single holding. If the same joint holders receive more than one Offer under the Plan due to multiple identical holdings, the joint holders may only apply for up to one maximum amount of \$15,000 worth of Shares.
- (c) Custodians and nominees If you are an Eligible Shareholder who holds Shares as a custodian, trustee or nominee (within the definition of 'custodian' in ASIC Class Order 10/105) (Custodian) or in any more specific relief granted to PWN in relation to this Offer and hold Shares on behalf of one or more persons (beneficiaries), this Offer is made to you and you have the discretion whether to extend this Offer to the beneficiaries on whose behalf you hold Shares. If you apply for Shares on behalf of a beneficiary, PWN will not issue Shares to you unless you certify the following in writing to PWN:
  - (i) that you hold the Shares on behalf of one or more persons (each a **participating beneficiary**) on the Record Date who have subsequently instructed you to apply for Shares on their behalf under the Plan:
  - (ii) the number of participating beneficiaries;
  - (iii) the name and address of each participating beneficiary;
  - (iv) the number of Shares that you hold on behalf of each participating beneficiary;
  - (v) the number and dollar amount of Shares which each participating beneficiary has instructed you to apply for on their behalf;
  - (vi) there are no participating beneficiaries in respect of which the total of the aggregate application price for the following exceeds A\$15,000:
    - the Shares applied for by you on behalf of a participating beneficiary under the Plan;
       and
    - (B) any Shares issued to you in the 12 months before the application as a result of an instruction given by a participating beneficiary to you to apply for Shares on their behalf under an arrangement similar to the Plan;
  - (vii) that a copy of the Plan was given to each beneficiary; and

+

(viii) where you hold Shares on behalf of a beneficiary indirectly, through one or more interposed custodians, the name and address of each interposed Custodian.

Custodians should request a custodian certificate when making an application on behalf of participating beneficiaries (**Custodian Certificate**). To request a Custodian Certificate, and if you would like further information on how to apply, you should contact our share registry Advanced Share Registry Services (**Share Registry**) on (08) 9389 8033 between 8.30am to 5.00pm (Perth time) Monday to Friday

(d) Participation – Applications under the Plan may only be made in the following amounts:

Total \$	\$2000	\$5000	\$10,000	\$15,000
No. of Shares	200,000	500,000	1,000,000	1,500,000

Eligible Shareholders are not permitted to acquire more than \$15,000 worth of Shares in aggregate, even if an Eligible Shareholder received more than one Application Form or hold Shares in more than one capacity, e.g. if an Eligible Shareholder is both a sole and joint holder of Shares.

Participation in the Plan is entirely optional and the Offer of Shares under the Plan is not a recommendation. You should seek independent advice if you are unsure whether you should participate in the Plan. The Offer of Shares under the Plan is non-renounceable which means that Eligible Shareholders cannot transfer their entitlement to purchase Shares under the Plan to another person.

The application form attached to these Terms and Conditions (**Application Form**) specifies a minimum (\$2,000) and maximum (\$15,000) value of Shares for which applications may be made and application may not be made for a value of Shares less than the minimum or greater than the maximum. If an Eligible Shareholder applies for:

- a value of Shares greater than the maximum that is provided for in the Application Form, the maximum number of Shares under the Plan will be issued and the excess amount paid will be refunded without interest; or
- (ii) a value of Shares less than the minimum that is provided for in the Application Form, no Shares will be issued under the Plan and any amount paid will be refunded without interest.

If an Application Form is not completed correctly or if the accompanying payment is for the wrong amount, it may still be treated by the Company as valid. The Company's decision as to whether to treat an application as valid and how to construe, amend or complete an Application Form is final.

(e) Limit – If total applications exceed the \$1,000,000 to be raised under the Plan, the directors of PWN may, in their absolute discretion, accept or scale-back any applications.

# 3. Foreign Investor Restrictions

The offer of Shares under this Plan does not constitute an offer in any jurisdiction outside Australia. The Offer is not made to persons or places to which, or in which, it would not be lawful to make such an offer of securities. Any persons in such places who wish to participate in the Plan should seek advice on and comply with any legal restrictions. Any failure to comply with such restrictions may constitute a violation of applicable securities laws. Applicants who are residents in countries other than Australia should consult their professional advisers as to whether any regulatory or other consents are required or whether any other formalities need to be considered and followed.

## 4. Application

Unless payment is made by using the BPAY® facility, applications to participate in the Plan must be made on the enclosed Application Form and must be received by the Share Registry (with the correct payment) no later than 5.00pm (Perth time) on 16 October 2017. PWN reserves the right to return any payment and not issue any Shares if payment is received after that time. By returning the enclosed Application Form or by making a BPAY® payment, you agree to be bound by the Terms and Conditions of this Plan and certify that the aggregate of the application price paid by you for the Shares the subject of the Application Form or BPAY® payment, and any other Shares applied for by you, or which you have instructed a Custodian to acquire on your behalf, under the Plan or under any similar arrangement operated by PWN in the 12 months prior to the date of issue under the Plan, does not exceed \$15,000. Applications and payments under the Plan may not be withdrawn once they have been received. Any payment made to PWN pursuant to an application to participate in the Plan will not bear interest under any circumstances.

The return of an Application Form or otherwise applying for Shares under the Offer will be taken by the Company to constitute a representation by the applicant that it complies with the Terms and Conditions, the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) and any applicable foreign jurisdiction laws.

If payment is made using the BPAY® facility (Australian bank accounts only), there is no requirement for the Application Form to be returned. Payment must be received by no later than 5.00pm (Perth time) on 16 October 2017. Eligible Shareholders must ensure that funds submitted through BPAY® are received by this time as their own financial institutions may implement earlier cut off times with regards to electronic payment.

Applicants should be aware that their own financial institution may implement earlier cut off times for electronic payments and should take this into consideration when making a payment via BPAY. You may also have your own limit on the amount that can be paid by BPAY. It is your responsibility to ensure that the amount you wish to pay via BPAY does not exceed your limit and is received by the Share Registry prior to the close of the Offer. If you have multiple holdings you will have multiple customer reference numbers. To ensure you receive your Shares in respect of that holding, you must use the customer reference number shown on each personalised Application Form when paying for any new Shares that you wish to apply for in respect of that holding. Shareholders who have multiple holdings must ensure they comply with the requirements in clause 2. Applications can only be made for Shares in the amounts specified on the Application Form. Please do not forward cash. Receipts for payment will not be issued. Application Forms returned by fax will not be accepted. Payments made pursuant to an application for Shares will only be accepted if your cheque or money order is drawn, or your BPAY payment is made, in Australian currency. Cheques must be drawn on an Australian financial institution. Payments made pursuant to an application for Shares will not bear interest as against PWN under any circumstances.

#### 5. Offer Price

The price for Shares under the Plan is \$0.01 per Share, representing an 18% discount to the volume weighted average market price of PWN's Shares quoted on the ASX during the 5 days immediately prior to the announcement of this Plan.

The Shares of PWN are a speculative investment, and the price of the Shares might rise or fall between the date of this Offer and the date the Shares are issued. This means that the price paid for a Share under the Plan may be greater or less than the price of Shares at the time they are issued to Eligible Shareholders.

#### 6. Shares to be Issued

Shares issued under the Plan will rank equally in all respects with existing Shares of PWN. Promptly after issue, application will be made by for Shares issued under the Plan to be listed for quotation on the official list of the Australian Securities Exchange. Holding Statements will be despatched to the Issuer Sponsored and CHESS participants for Shares issued under the Plan. No brokerage, commissions, stamp duty or other transaction costs will be payable by Eligible Shareholders for their application for, or issue of, Shares under the Plan. This Offer of Shares under the Plan is made in accordance with ASIC Class Order 09/425 and Class Order 10/105, which grants relief from the requirement to prepare a prospectus for the offer of shares under a share purchase plan.

## 7. Variations, Waivers and Resolution of Disputes

The Plan is governed by the law in force in Western Australia and PWN reserves the right to:

- (a) vary the Closing Date and Issue Date for Shares under the Plan;
- (b) waive compliance with any of these Terms and Conditions;
- (c) refuse to issue Shares where it believes there has been a breach of the Terms and Conditions of this Plan;
- (d) amend or vary these Terms and Conditions or suspend or terminate the Plan at any time;
- (e) scale back applications; and
- (f) settle in any manner it thinks fit any disputes or anomalies which may arise in connection with the Plan. Any determinations by PWN will be binding on all Eligible Shareholders and other persons to whom the determination relates.

PWN's rights may be exercised by the board of PWN or any delegate thereof.

# 8. Raising Amount and Scale Back

PWN seeks to raise a maximum of \$1,000,000.

In the event of an oversubscription by the Closing Date the directors of PWN may, in their absolute discretion, accept or scale-back any applications. If PWN rejects or scales-back an application or purported application, PWN will promptly return to the shareholder the relevant application monies, without interest.

#### 9. Indicative Timetable

Event	Date
Record Date (5.00pm WST)	20 September 2017
Announcement of the Plan	21 September 2017
Opening Date	28 September 2017
Closing Date	16 October 2017
Issue Date of new Shares	17 October 2017
Dispatch of holding statements	17 October 2017
New Shares commence trading on ASX	18 October 2017

These dates are indicative only. PWN may vary the dates and times of the Offer without notice. Accordingly, Eligible Shareholders wishing to subscribe under the Offer are encouraged to submit their Application Forms as early as possible.

#### 10. Questions

If you have any questions, please contact the Company on (08) 9479 5386 between the hours of 8.30am and 5.00pm, Monday to Friday. For details regarding how your personal shareholder information is used, please refer to the enclosed Application Form.